Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2022010 - Wedra Property

Hearing Date:

April 14, 2022

Supervisor District:
3
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Paul Wedra

Property Owner:

Paul and Pollyanna Wedra

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed hillside disturbance of 10,030 sq. ft. outside the lot’s
principal buildable envelope where hillside disturbance is
prohibited.

Site Location:

APN 211-24-011C @223 E Paint Your Wagon Tr., in the Phoenix area

Site Size:

approx. 1.06

Current Use / Zoning:

Vacant / Rural-43

Open Violation:

N/A

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

November 3, 2020: The current property owner took possession of the subject property
via Warranty Deed (MCR#20201116820).

2.

February 3, 2022: The property owner applied for building permit B202201554 for a Singlefamily residence.

3.

February 24, 2022: The property owner applied for the subject variance request.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
4.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated March 11, 2022.

5.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated February 22, 2022.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
6.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 / Vacant
Paint Your Wagon Trl. then Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Vacant
Rural-43 / Single-family residence

Variance Request:
7.

The applicant is requesting a variance to Rural-43 zoning district development standards
and general standards of the county’s zoning ordinance, to facilitate the permitting of a
single-family residence on the site. The request is to allow for 10,030 sq. ft. of disturbance
within areas of hillside slope (15% or greater) where no disturbance is otherwise permitted
within the required yards except for roadway/driveway and utility connections.

8.

According to the applicant the additional disturbance outside of the building envelope
is necessary in order to install the septic tank and leech field downhill of the residence.
The location of the septic system is further restricted by the location of the onsite private
well separate from zoning requirements, there are environmental/health codes that
require well and septic systems to setback from or have siting requirements that take into
account lot lines, slopes, buildings, washes, trees, one another, etc. The applicant
describes a number of challenges presented by the site topography and has noted that
that further disturbance is required to place the building pad in an area of the lot with a
less severe slope with suitable soil and that the current design of the building would
reduce the amount of fill that would otherwise be required on the more severe sloped
area of the lot and preserve the historic drainage patters along the east and west sides
of the building

9.

The site plan excerpt below shows the disturbance to the hillside outside of the building
envelope highlighted in blue.
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Excerpt from Proposed Site Plan

Aerial Photographs of Subject Site

Site Analysis:
10.

The site is currently vacant consisting of a typical rectangular shaped lot measuring 155’
in width and 297’ in length. The applicant has provided plans which note that 100% of
the subject site is considered hillside beginning south of the site and sloping down to the
northern boundary with a minor wash located within the center of the building envelope.
As shown in the images below the site is moderately vegetated with typical Upper
Sonoran Desert vegetation and mature Palo Verde trees.
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11.

Staff notes that the disturbance outside of the principle building envelope on the west
side of the lot is related to the driveway, as such the MCZO does allow for disturbance to
the hillside outside of the building envelope for driveways. Staff is of the opinion that the
peculiar conditions as described by the applicant are unique for the area, and as noted
in the image below this site is located north of two (2) lots of similar topography, size and
shape which have had similar variances approved (ref: BA2016028, BA2017003).
PlanNet Image

Photo of Subject Site & Surrounding Environs
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Zoning District Standards:
12.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard

Front Yard Setback (residence to north property line)
Rear Yard Setback (residence to south property line)
Side Yard Setback (residence to east property line)
Site Yard Setback (residence to west property line)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage
Hillside Disturbance in buildable area (lot max)
Total Area of lot that is hillside
Total Area of hillside disturbance
Total Area of hillside disturbance outside buildable
area
Allowed disturbance outside buildable area for
driveway

Rural-43
Zoning
District
40-feet
40-feet
30-feet
30-feet
30-feet
43,560-sq. ft.
145-feet
25%
75,000 sq. ft.
46,304-sq. ft.
75,000 sq. ft.
None

Proposed
Standard
93-feet
113-feet
32-feet
40-feet
n/a
46,304-sq. ft.
155-feet
14%
< 75,000 sq. ft.
46,304-sq. ft.
27,850 sq. ft.
10,030 sq. ft.

n/a

3,485 sq. ft.

Percentage

100%
60.15%
21.66%

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards
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State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests - ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states
the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to
peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting
the variance the general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
13.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
“The proposed use of the property will be for a Single-Family Dwelling (SFD). We are
proposing a variance to MCZO 1201 - the Hillside Ordinance. There are unnecessary
hardships imposed regarding this property in order to develop a single family dwelling
(SFD). The particular conditions include wash ravines, fractured and soild rock, and steep
grades as the property progresses to the south. The location of the wash ravine on this
property starts in the middle of the property approximately 20' from the south and 70'
from the east property lines. The ravine gradually moves toward the east as it passes north
through the property, cutting deep into the soil. At the starting point the depth is very
minor - about 6" - however at the exit point the ravine depth grows to approximately 6'.
The exit point of the wash ravine is approximately 32' from the NE property corner on the
north property line that borders MCDOT ROW where there is a drainage culvert about 30'
west of the NE property corner and 5-7' north of the property line. Currently the Grading
and Drainage plan shows a driveway locate on top of the culvert. I have met with our
Civil Engineer to rectify this by relocating the driveway to the west 58' west of the NE
property corner pin. This will allow the wash ravine drain as designed by MCDOT and keep
all traffic away from the culvert to avoid being compromised. As the main wash ravine
reaches 40' north of the starting point, a secondary wash ravine branches of to the north
west. This secondary wash ravine gradually moves toward the north west and exits the
property approximately 40' south of the NW property corner into the adjacent
neighboring property. As shown on the Grading and Drainage and Hillside Variance Plans
provided, the proposed building would not be possible to construct on this property
without redirecting the wash ravines around the building area.
The extreme slope, narrowness, and the need to relocate two wash ravines on the
property will also require cut slopes, recommended by Joesph Burke Civil Engineer, on
the south, east and west sides of the SFD inside the BSL in order to properly relocate the
wash ravines and keep the water drainage on the property where it starts and exits the
property. This will allow for the SFD to be constructed into the slope within the building
envelope and keep the drainage produced from the wash ravine on the property,
however, will need to be relocated inside of the BSL. This design offsets the building pad
close to the east property line to accommodate the entrance turning radius to the
garage. The driveway location and placement has been reviewed, designed, and
engineered to achieve the required and an acceptable percent incline in order to gain
the required elevation from the roadway to the garage apron due to the extreme slope.
Also, due to the wash ravine conditions on the property and the abundance of rock
content, the development would also require the installation of a septic system as shown
on the Grading and Drainage plan inside of the north BSL.
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Typically, the septic system would be located on the sides or rear of the property located
away from the building. In this situation locating the septic system in these areas would
cause the septic system to be installed uphill to a cut slope on a severe hillside grade
causing daylighting conditions to the septic system. By locating the septic system down
slope of the building pad and inside of the Building Setback Line BSL recommended by
Mills Engineering, it will be placed in an area that has more soil over fractured rock and
a much less severe hillside slope. Mills Engineering has evaluated and designed the septic
system for this site with functionality and to deter daylighting. This location will also be
over 100' from the proposed well to serve the property.”
14.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“The hillside ordinance MCZO 1201.2.1 through MCZO 1201.6.1 create an unnecessary
hardship that is not self-created by restricting all development to within the building
envelope and the disturbance 30' Building Setback Lines (BSL). This lot in particular has
natural significant hillside slopes and wash ravines which are located and run on and
through the middle, east, and west of the property shown by the topographic survey with
the grading and drainage plan, pictures, and maps attached. In order to develop the
building pad on this property it requires the relocation of two wash ravines. The wash
ravine, which starts on the property at 20' from the south property line and approximately
70' west of the east property line, will need to be relocated further east on the property.
By approving the proposed relocation of the wash ravine on the property the wash ravine
will avoid the building pad, however it will now be located within the BSL. The runoff will
remain on the property and exit in the same location as it's current condition. To achieve
this relocation, a minimal 1:1 cut slope is recommended and proposed by our Civil
Engineer Joseph Burke. In order for the redirection of the wash ravine to be completed,
limited disturbance inside the BSL is proposed to allow enough area for the drainage
runoff to flow away from and around the building pad. The cut slope shall be restored
with riprap on steeper slopes and grasses, native plants, and trees on less steep slopes to
effectively limit the erosion of the hillside, direct the drainage runoff to the original
drainage exit areas, and to restore the appearance of the natural landscape. We are
proposing 1:1 cut slopes in lieu of retaining walls because the disturbance limitations
would be very similar due to over excavation, however, we will have the ability to restore
the appearance of the hillside landscape to a natural condition more effectively with
the landscaping methods as described above rather than building concrete retaining
walls.
As shown of the Hillside Grading and Drainage plan provided. From the starting point of
the cut slope, it proceeds north towards the building pad and is diverted into a swale
made up of graded dirt, rock, and topped with riprap to limit the erosion of the drainage
runoff. The swale is also bordered by curbing material to further the redirection away from
the building pad area. This drainage swale will be situated away from the building
approximately 7' on center. On the east side of the building pad, starting at the SE corner,
the cut slope is at its largest and as it proceeds north the cut slope narrows significantly
while maintaining the drainage swale between the SFD and cut slope. On the west side
of the building pad, starting at the SW corner, the cut slope is at its largest. The drainage
swale at the southern cut slope moves to the west, it redirects the drainage runoff to the
driveway garage apron. the drainage runoff will then proceed north following the
original path of the wash ravine. The cut slope on the west side of the property narrows
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significantly and does not exceed the garage apron. The soil conditions have been
evaluated, examined, and documented by the soils report prepared by Clair Adams
Engineering, see attached. Clair Adams lists a variety of soil conditions in the report to
cover the spectrum shown by the test holes on the property, however, the predominant
material within the property is solid and fractured rock which can sustain a 1H:4V cut
slope under section 3.7 Slope Stability and 6.0 under Earthwork. Clair Adams Engineering
will be present during the excavation for soil inspections to certify the stability of all cut
slopes. Each cut slope will be evaluated for soil stability and reinforced as needed at the
direction of Clair Adams Engineering. All vegetation in cut slope areas will be
reestablished with native vegetation including a mixture of grasses, shrubs, trees, or cacti
to provide basic ground cover which will prevent erosion and permit revegetation of the
cut slope areas. In lieu of the reestablishment of vegetation, all exposed cut slopes shall
be riprapped with stone or chemically treated with materials which blend into the natural
setting.
The property has unique conditions of a well site, steep grades, solid and fractured rock,
and wash ravines throughout the property which have been taken in account in the site
evaluation by our Soils Engineer Clair Adams, the design of the Grading and Drainage
plan by our Civil Engineer, Joesph Burke and evaluation and design of our septic system
by our Septic System Engineer - Kathy Mills.. The steep grade and solid/ fractured rock on
the property cause a unnecessary hardships for the placement of the septic system. The
well site is proposed in the rear of the building area approximately 100' from the south
property line and 50' from the west property line to obtain a 100' radius from the septic
system on site. The placement of the septic system is proposed inside the Building Setback
Lines (BSL) at the NW quarter of the property downslope of the building pad. Due to these
unique soil conditions, there is not another suitable location, such as this for the septic
system, adjacent to the building pad east or west due to the solid/fractured rock close
to the surface and the wash ravines which need to be relocated. Additionally,
placement to the south would not be suitable because of an upslope location and will
create a daylighting condition for the septic system along with the increased volume of
solid and fractured rock below the surface. The northeast quarter of the property is also
not suitable due to a wash ravine, fractured rock, and a steep slope that would need to
be addressed when locating the system in this location. Therefore, a down slope
placement as shown on the grading and drainage plan would be the optimal septic
location (recommended and designed by Kathy Mills Septic Engineer) when considering
these conditions. These conditions create an unnecessary hardship in order to be able to
continue the development of the property. By granting this variance, the property
disturbance would be limited to the area as shown on the plan in order to redirect the
proposed wash ravine around the building pad and exit the property as originally
designed and septic system placement would be in an area 100'+ from the well site and
not in conflict with the wash ravines after the redirection. The hillside ordinance creates
an unnecessary hardship by restricting all development and/or disturbance to within the
larger 30' Building Setback Lines (BSL).
We meet the following MCZO for hillside development –
MCZO 1201.6.1-1,3,4,6,7,8
MCZO 1201.6.1-5 & 9 are N/A”
15.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
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“We have been citizens of Maricopa County for over 29 years. By granting this variance
to MCZO 1201, it would not cause a negative impact on the citizens of Maricopa County
because it would not affect the public health, peace, safety, comfort, convenience
and/or general welfare of the community. This request would allow for the excavation of
the building pad, redirection of wash ravines on the property - not to change the start or
exit of the wash ravines on the property or affect neighboring properties but would
redirect the wash ravines around the building pad area, and also install a septic system
in the optimal location by the requirements designed by our engineers within our property
lines to build a SFD. We have taken every precaution necessary to develop this property
in a manner that promotes the safety, design, wellbeing, and limits disturbance in order
to preserve the Hillside Ordinance written by MCZO. It is our intent to minimize the impact
on the natural landscape by restoring the disturbance with native rock materials
generated by the development of the property. These additional requirements of the
Hillside Ordinance create unnecessary hardships for our project and if granted the varied
sections will be restored as described throughout these statements. Without the
requested variance it will make developing this property extremely difficult for
development and extremely costly.”
Findings:
16.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:






The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property
in that the hillside area and washes present certain natural development constraints
to the entire site. These constraints are further exacerbated by the restrictions to the
location of septic systems and wells which are not included in the MCZO. While
variance request evaluations are site specific the grouping of similar requests speaks
to the topographical constraints of the area.
The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this
property that has this peculiar conditions an undue physical hardship exists that
prevents the development of the property in that there are no alternatives available
to the property owner that would alleviate every condition presented on the site. The
location of the reserve septic system is restricted by certain spacing requirements from
established wells and a certain amount of disturbance outside of the building
envelope would be required for the primary and secondary septic area.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because as the revegetation area of 3,370 sq.
ft. will ultimately minimize the disturbance caused by the development of the site in
order to preserve the scenic character of the hillside property.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Condition of Approval:
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a) Variance approval allows for hillside disturbance up to 10,030 sq. ft. outside the lot’s
principal buildable envelope for APN 211-24-011C.
17.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Jose Castañeda, Planner
Darren V. Gérard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Site Plan (3 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
Carefree Highlands HOA Letter (1 page)
DMFD Letter (2 pages)
ADOT Letter (1 page)
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Maricopa County

Application Name: Wedra Property
Legal Description: T5N R3E 8
Applicant: Paul Wedra
Case Address: 223 E Paint Your Wagon Trl
Acreage: 1.06

Supervisor District No. 3
Applicant Phone/ Email: (602) 427-8564 /
wedrafamily@hotmail.com
Parcel Primary: 211-24-011C
Case Number: BA2022010

Maricopa County Planning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

Planning & Development
Department
VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION
APPLICATION

 OF APPLICATION

ALL FEES ARE DUE AT TIME
AND ARE NON-REFUNDABLE
Is this Design Build?

Yes

No

Is this Residential?

■ Yes

No

Please select the type of Board of Adjustment application from the checkboxes below.
Residential Variance

Non-residential Variance

Interpretation

Is this subject property within an area of 15% or greater hillside slopes? Yes

BA Blanket Variance

No

REQUEST
Request permission to install a septic system inside of the Building Setback Lines and limit disturbance inside of the Building Setback Lines due to the redirting a wash ravine.
Description of Request:
Existing Use of Property: Currently vacant and proposed single family dwelling
RU-43
Existing Zoning District:
None
Related Case Number(s):
PROPERTY INFORMATION
223 E Paint Your Wagon Trail
Address (if known):
General Location (include nearest city/town): Central Ave and Paint Your Wagon Trail, Phoenix AZ 85085
1.04 acres
Size in Acres:
Legal Description:
Section:
211-24-011C
Assessor’s Parcel Number(s):
N/A
Subdivision Name (if applicable):

8

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Paul and Pollyanna Wedra
Name:
223 E Paint Your Wagon Trail
Address:
Phoenix
City:
602-427-8564
Phone #:
wedrafamily@hotmail.com
E-mail Address:
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Paul and Pollyanna Wedra
Name:
Address: 3417 W Galvin St
Phoenix
City:
602-427-8564
Phone #:
wedrafamily@hotmail.com
E-mail Address:
PROPERTY OWNER AND APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION

Square Feet:
5N
Township:

46304

Range:

Contact:
State:

Fax #:

602-427-8564

Zip:

AZ

Fax #:

85085

N/A

Contact:
State:

602-427-8564

Zip:

AZ

3E

85086

N/A

Paul & Pollyanna Wedra
I (property owner)
authorize (applicant’s name) Paul & Pollyanna Wedra
to file this application on all matters relating to this request with Maricopa County. By signing this form as the property owner I hereby
agree to abide by any and all conditions that may be assigned by the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, Maricopa County
Planning and Zoning Commission, or Maricopa County Planning and Development Department staff as applicable, as part of any
approval of this request, including conditions, development agreements, and/or any other requirement that may encumber or
otherwise affect the use of my property.
PROPOSITION 207 WAIVER

The property owner acknowledges that the approval being sought by this application may cause a reduction in the existing
rights to use, divide, sell or possess the private property that is the subject of this application. The property owner further
acknowledges that it is the property owner who has requested the action sought by the filing of this application. Therefore, with
full knowledge of all rights granted to the property owner pursuant to A.R.S.§1§12-1132 through 1138, the property owner does
hereby waive any and all claims for diminution in value of the property with regard to any action taken by Maricopa County as
result of the filing of this application.
Property Owner Signature:

Date:

3/10/22

INSPECTIONS
By submitting this application, I am inviting County staff to conduct all site inspections they deem necessary.
VERIFICATION OF APPLICATION INFORMATION
I certify that the statements in this application and support material are true. Any approvals or permits granted by Maricopa
County in reliance upon the truthfulness of these statements may be revoked or rescinded.
3/10/22
Owner or Authorized Agent Signature:
Date:
ARS § 1605 TIMEFRAME EXTENSION
I authorize a 50% timeframe extension for the review of my application as adopted by the Board of Supervisors per ARS § 1605
and as amended.

3/10/22
Property Owner Signature: _________________________________________________________ Date: ______________________________

Received:
Variance Application
March 10, 2022

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
¾Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning½

/2021

Planning & Development
Department
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
ARS §11-816 B.2
The Board of Adjustment may allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance
when, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an
unnecessary hardship, if in granting such variance the general intent and purposes
of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.
1. Please discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar condition(s) facing the property and
include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the property with the
variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your property in regard to
the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes,
vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the Zoning Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) would impose a hardship on the property.
The proposed use of the property will be for a Single Family Dwelling (SFD). We are proposing a variance to MCZO 1201 - the Hillside Ordinance. There are
unnecessary hardships imposed regarding this property in order to develop a single family dwelling (SFD). The particular conditions include wash ravines, fractured
and soild rock, and steep grades as the property progresses to the south. The location of the wash ravine on this property starts in the middle of the property
approximately 20' from the south and 70' from the east property lines. The ravine gradually moves toward the east as it passes north through the property, cutting
deep into the soil. At the starting point the depth is very minor - about 6" - however at the exit point the ravine depth grows to approximately 6'. The exit point of the
wash ravine is approximately 32' from the NE property corner on the north property line that borders MCDOT ROW where there is a drainage culvert about 30' west
of the NE property corner and 5-7' north of the property line. Currently the Grading and Drainage plan shows a driveway locate on top of the culvert. I have met with
our Civil Engineer to rectify this by relocating the driveway to the west 58' west of the NE property corner pin. This will allow the wash ravine drain as designed by
MCDOT and keep all traffic away from the culvert to aviod being compromised. As the main wash ravine reachs 40' north of the starting point, a secondary wash
ravine branches of to the north west. This secondary wash ravine gradually moves toward the north west and exits the property approximately 40' south of the NW
property corner into the adjacent neighboring property. As shown on the Grading and Drainage and Hillside Variance Plans provided, the proposed building would not
be possible to construct on this property without redirecting the wash ravines around the building area. The extreme slope, narrowness, and the need to relocate two
wash ravines on the property will also require cut slopes, recommended by Joesph Burke Civil Engineer, on the south, east and west sides of the SFD inside the BSL
in order to properly relocate the wash ravines and keep the water drainage on the property where it starts and exits the property. This will allow for the SFD to be
constructed into the slope within the building envelope and keep the drainage produced from the wash ravine on the property, however, will need to be relocated
inside of the BSL. This design offsets the building pad close to the east property line to accommdate the entrance turning radius to the garage. The driveway location
and placement has been reviewed, designed, and engineered to achieve the required and an acceptable percent incline in order to gain the required elevation from
the roadway to the garage apron due to the extreme slope. Also, due to the wash ravine conditions on the property and the abundance of rock content, the
development would also require the installation of a septic system as shown on the Grading and Drainage plan inside of the north BSL. Typically the septic system
would be located on the sides or rear of the property located away from the building. In this situation locating the septic system in these areas would cause the septic
system to be installed uphill to a cut slope on a severe hillside grade causing daylighting conditions to the septic system. By locating the septic system down slope of
the building pad and inside of the Building Setback Line BSL recommended by Mills Engineering, it will be placed in an area that has more soil over fractured rock
and a much less severe hillside slope. Mills Engineering has evaluted and designed the septic system for this site with functionality and to deter daylighting. this
location will also be over 100' from the proposed well to serve the property.

2. Please explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar condition(s) on the site create with
respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary hardship facing the property
is not self-created in the line of title.
The hillside ordinance MCZO 1201.2.1 through MCZO 1201.6.1 create an unnecessary hardship that is not self-created by restricting all development to within the building envelope and the disturbance 30' Building Setback Lines (BSL). This lot in
particular has natural significant hillside slopes and wash ravines which are located and run on and through the middle, east, and west of the property shown by the topographic survey with the grading and drainage plan, pictures, and maps attached.
In order to develop the building pad on this property it requires the relocation of two wash ravines. The wash ravine, which starts on the property at 20' from the south property line and approximately 70' west of the east property line, will need to be
relocated further east on the property. By approving the proposed relocation of the wash ravine on the property the wash ravine will avoid the building pad, however it will now be located within the BSL. The runoff will remain on the property and exit
in the same location as it's current condition. To achieve this relocation, a minimal 1:1 cut slope is recommended and proposed by our Civil Engineer Joseph Burke. In order for the redirection of the wash ravine to be completed, limited disturbance
inside the BSL is proposed to allow enough area for the drainage runoff to flow away from and around the building pad. The cut slope shall be restored with riprap on steeper slopes and grasses, native plants, and trees on less steep slopes to
effectively limit the errosion of the hillside, direct the drainage runoff to the original drainage exit areas, and to restore the appearance of the natural landscape. We are proposing 1:1 cut slopes in leiu of retaining walls because the disturbance
limitations would be very simular due to over excavation, however, we will have the ability to restore the appearance of the hillside landscape to a natrual condition more effectively with the landscaping methods as described above rather than
building concrete retaining walls.
As shown of the Hillside Grading and Drainage plan provided. From the starting point of the cut slope, it proceeds north towards the building pad and is diverted into a swale made up of graded dirt, rock, and topped with riprap to limit the errosion of
the drainage runoff. The swale is also bordered by curbing material to further the redirection away from the bilding pad area. This drainage swale will be situated away from the building approimately 7' on center. On the east side of the building pad,
starting at the SE corner, the cut slope is at its largest and as it proceeds north the cut slope narrows significantly while maintaining the drainage swale between the SFD and cut slope. On the west side of the building pad, starting at the SW corner,
the cut slope is at its largest. The drainage swale at the southern cut slope moves to the west, it redirets the drainage runoff to the driveway garage apron. the drainage runoff will then proceed north following the original path of the wash ravine. The
cut slope on the west side of the property narrows significantly and does not exceed the garage apron. The soil conditions have been evaluated, examined, and documented by the soils report prepared by Clair Adams Engineering, see attached.
Clair Adams lists a varity of soil conditions in the report to cover the spectrum shown by the test holes on the property, however, the predominant material within the property is solid and fractured rock which can sustain a 1H:4V cut slope under
section 3.7 Slope Stability and 6.0 under Earthwork. Clair Adams Engineering will be present during the excavation for soil inspections to certify the stability of all cut slopes. Each cut slope will be evaluated for soil stability and reinforced as needed
at the direction of Clair Adams Engineering. All vegetation in cut slope areas will be reestabished with native vegetation including a mixture of grasses, shrubs, trees, or cacti to provide basic ground cover which will prevent erosion and permit
revegetation of the cut slope areas. In lieu of the reestablishment of vegetation, all exposed cut slopes shall be riprapped with stone or chemically treated with materials which blend into the natural setting.
The property has unique conditions of a well site, steep grades, soild and fractured rock, and wash ravines throughout the property which have been taken in account in the site evaluation by our Soils Engineer Clair Adams, the design of the Grading
and Drainage plan by our Civil Engineer, Joesph Burke and evaluation and design of our septic system by our Septic System Engineer - Kathy Mills.. The steep grade and solid/ fractured rock on the property cause a unnecessary hardships for the
placement of the septic system. The well site is proposed in the rear of the building area approximately 100' from the south property line and 50' from the west property line to obtain a 100' radius from the septic system on site. The placement of the
septic system is proposed inside the Building Setback Lines (BSL) at the NW quarter of the property downslope of the building pad. Due to these unique soil conditions, there is not another suitable location, such as this for the septic system, adjacent
to the building pad east or west due to the solid/fractured rock close to the surface and the wash ravines which need to be relocated. Additionally, placement to the south would not be suitable because of an upslope location and will create a
daylighting condition for the septic system along with the increased volume of soild and fractured rock below the surface. The northeast quarter of the property is also not suitable due to a wash ravine, fractured rock, and a steep slope that would
need to be addressed when locating the system in this location. Therefore, a down slope placement as shown on the grading and drainage plan would be the optimal septic location (recommended and designed by Kathy Mills Septic Engineer) when
considering these conditions. These conditions create an unnecessary hardship in order to be able to continue the development of the property. By granting this variance, the property disturbance would be limited to the area as shown on the plan in
order to redirect the proposed wash ravine around the building pad and exit the property as originally designed and septic system placement would be in an area 100'+ from the well site and not in conflict with the wash ravines after the redirection.
The hillside ordinance creates an unnecessary hardship by restricting all development and/or disturbance to within the larger 30' Building Setback Lines (BSL).
We meet the following MCZO for hillside development MCZO 1201.6.1-1,3,4,,6,7,8
MCZO 1201.6.1-5 & 9 are N/A

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire ¾Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning½
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3. Please discuss and explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause
a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
We have been citizens of Maricopa County for over 29 years. By granting this variance to MCZO 1201, it would not cause a
negitive impact on the citizens of Maricopa County because it would not affect the public health, peace, safety, comfort,
convenience and/or general welfare of the community. This request would allow for the excavation of the building pad,
redirection of wash ravines on the property - not to change the start or exit of the wash ravines on the property or affect
neighboring properties but would redirect the wash ravines around the building pad area, and also install a septic system in
the optimal location by the requirements designed by our engineers within our property lines to build a SFD. We have taken
every precaution necessary to develop this property in a manner that promotes the safety, design, wellbeing, and lmits
disturbance in order to preseve the Hillside Ordinance written by MCZO. It is our intent to minimize the impact on the natural
landscape by restoring the disturbance with native rock materials generated by the development of the property. These
additional requirements of the Hillside Ordinance create unnecessary hardships for our project and if granted the varied
sections will be restored as described throughout these statements. Without the requested variance it will make developing
this property extremely difficult for development and extremely costly.

*Additional sheets may be attached.
** DO NOT USE THIS FORM IF YOU ARE SUBMITTING AN INTERPRETATION

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
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Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Alba L. Holloway
Engineering Associate
Planning & Development
301 W Jefferson Street, Suite 170
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Phone: (602) 372-0850
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
Alba.Holloway@maricopa.gov

Date:

March 11, 2022

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Jose Castaneda, Planner,
Planning & Development Services

From:

Alba L. Holloway, Engineering Associate
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2022010 – Residential Variance
Setback Encroachment – E1 Memo

Job Site Address:

223 E Paint Your Wagon Tr. Phoenix AZ 85248

APN(s):

211-24-011C

Drainage has no objections to the variance for setback encroachment. Drainage
concerns being assessed under SFR permit B202201554.
The Flood Control District of Maricopa County has no objections to the variance
request. This parcel is not in a flood zone.
MCDOT has no objections to the variance request.
Should the Board of Adjustment find favorable approval for the applicants request, a
Drainage Clearance will need to be obtained prior to issuance of a building permit(s).
It should be noted that several other Maricopa County agencies must review this
project. Final approval for the variance rests with the Maricopa County Board of
Adjustment.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these
comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

February 24, 2022

TO :

Jose Castaneda, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

HILLSIDE VARIANCE. BA2022010

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for a Variance application for the proposed hill side disturbance
related to the septic system at APS # 211-24-011C .
According to the documents submitted, potable water and sanitary sewer services
provider is septic system and public water. MCESD has concerns, NOID must be
obtained prior to construction permit approval.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on February 24, 2022.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

CHHOA Board of Directors
Jose Castaneda (PND)
BA2022010 - Wedra Property Variance
Monday, February 28, 2022 8:12:32 PM

Mr. Jose Castañeda,
Carefree Highlands HOA appreciates the opportunity to provide comments regarding the Variance application BA2022010 - Wedra
Property. Carefree Highlands is a single family dwelling (SFD) residential community with multiple homeowners directly across from the
subject property. Given this proximity, members of our community are very interested in any impacts the proposed construction may
have on their properties.
After reviewing the documentation provided, it does not appear that Carefree Highlands HOA would have issues with the Variance as it
applies to the installation of the down slope septic system; given that it will comply with, and function as required by, county
specifications. However after inspecting the site, there is concern for drainage from the site post construction. Currently drainage from a
wash on the property is directed through a culvert that passes under Paint Your Wagon. This culvert discharges into a wash on the north
side of Paint Your Wagon within our community. The site plan drawing provided appears to shows the driveway for the proposed SFD in
the same location as this culvert. Carefree Highland HOA is concerned that the proposed construction could change the existing drainage
with an adverse effect on our community. Carefree Highlands HOA would appreciate information as to how drainage from the proposed
SFD site is to be addressed post construction. The drawing provided with the Variance request does not seem to adequately detail post
construction drainage.
On an administrative matter, could you please update Carefree Highlands HOA’s contact information and direct any future
correspondence to the following email: board@carefreehighlandshoa.com.
Thank you for the opportunity for the Carefree Highlands HOA to provide comments on this matter and we look forward to your
response.
Regards,
Carefree Highlands Board of Directors

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Dave Nielsen
Jose Castaneda (PND)
RE: BA2022010 - Wedra Property
Monday, March 7, 2022 11:14:39 AM
image003.png
image004.png

Jose,
DMFD has no concerns or comments with this variance.

Respectfully,
Dave Nielsen
Assistant Chief - Fire Prev.
DaisyMountainFire.org
623-465-7400 x119

From: Jose Castaneda (PND) <Jose.Castaneda@maricopa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 4:35 PM
To: New River Preservation Group <newriverpreservationgroup@yahoo.com>; Foothill Focus
<christina@timespublications.com>; Fire Marshal <fire.marshal@dmfd.org>; Dove Valley Coalition
<dovevalley@lycos.com>; District 3 Advisory Committe <saravannucci@worldnet.att.net>; Carefree
Highlands HOA <ginatjackson@gmail.com>; Anthem Community Council
<tsmith@AnthemCouncil.com>; Maricopa Association of Governments <swilken@azmag.gov>;
Maricopa Association of Governments <VWolfley@azmag.gov>; New River/Desert Hills Community
Association, Inc <Geverland@aol.com>; Friends of Daisy Mountain Trails
<4DaisyMountain@gmail.com>; Anthem Community Council <dgreenstein@AnthemCouncil.com>;
New River/Desert Hills Community Association, Inc <etaylor855@gmail.com>; New River Desert Hills
<Laurie.m.ricci@pwc.com>; New River Desert Hills <sgscharb@asu.edu>; New River Desert Hills
<newriverash@msn.com>; New River Desert Hills <flyingbmorgans@yahoo.com>; New River Desert
Hills <azcasablanca@gmail.com>; Daisy Mountain Area Active Alliance <Alan@dmaaa.org>; Town of
Cave Creek <icordwell@cavecreek.org>; NRDHCA <Jaelliott44@aol.com>; City of Phoenix
<alan.stephenson@phoenix.gov>; Eileen Baden (PRK) <Eileen.Baden@maricopa.gov>; LNRDHD
<draythomp@gmail.com>; Maricopa Association of Governments <kcotner@azmag.gov>; Carefree
Highlands Homeowners Association <Marizona1@q.com>; Town of Cave Creek Water
<skreuzwiesner@cavecreekaz.gov>; Town of Cave Creek Water <rhill@cavecreekaz.gov>; Deer
Valley Unified School District <sandy.kube@dvusd.org>; DAISY MOUNTAIN FIRE DISTRICT
<mark.nichols@dmfd.org>; ADOT <redletter@azdot.gov>
Subject: BA2022010 - Wedra Property

Greetings,
Maricopa County Planning and Development has received the subject Variance application. You
have been identified as a stakeholder in the area of the subject application. You or your authorized
representative are invited to submit written comments for the subject variance request. Please see
the attached application documents and forward any correspondence in regards to the subject case
directly to me.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments you may have related to this case.
Best Regards,

Jose Castañeda

Planner
Maricopa County Planning & Development Department
301 W. Jefferson St., Suite 170, Phoenix, AZ 85003
Desk: 602-506-8358 | Fax: 602-506-3282
Jose.Castaneda@Maricopa.Gov
P&D is now 100% digital. Find information on our new permit process here.

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Bernadette Martinez
Jose Castaneda (PND)
Peggy Fehlman
WEDRA PROPERTY BA2022010 223 E PAINT YOUR WAGON TRAIL
Friday, February 25, 2022 1:57:36 PM
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Thank you for the notification of the above-referenced proposed development.  
ADOT is neutral on this matter. As such, ADOT has no comment.
ADOT traffic engineering may offer additional comments, it is recommended that the
developer ascertain if a traffic study or permit will be necessary. We appreciate receiving the
notice, and the opportunity to review and comment. I am happy to assist with any other
questions or concerns.    
Bernadette Martinez
Right of Way Coordinator Assistant
Transportation Construction Technician IV
Central District
2140 W. Hilton Ave, MD 700
Phoenix, AZ 85009
602.712.2086

On Thu, Feb 24, 2022 at 4:35 PM Jose Castaneda (PND) <Jose.Castaneda@maricopa.gov>
wrote:
Greetings,

Maricopa County Planning and Development has received the subject Variance application.
You have been identified as a stakeholder in the area of the subject application. You or your
authorized representative are invited to submit written comments for the subject variance
request. Please see the attached application documents and forward any correspondence in
regards to the subject case directly to me.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments you may have related to this
case.

Best Regards,

Jose Castañeda
Planner

  

Maricopa County Planning & Development
Department
301 W. Jefferson St., Suite 170, Phoenix, AZ 85003
Desk: 602-506-8358 | Fax: 602-506-3282
Jose.Castaneda@Maricopa.Gov

P&D is now 100% digital. Find information on our new permit process here.

